and symmetric and asymmetric deviations as

described above are considered. The results are shown in table 2. For the

symmetric deviations we observe that both countries increase emissions, but

most importantly country 2 (column i = 2), which experiences the lower

social geoengineering costs, increases geoengineering a lot more than the

reductions of country 1, which experiences the higher geoengineering social

costs. The net increase in geoengineering increases the steady-state stock

of GHGs. In the case of asymmetric deviation the pattern is very similar.

We need a very large increase in the social cost of geoengineering, +90%

or +70% in country 2 relative to a corresponding decrease in country 1

(−20%), in order to have a relatively larger reduction in the geoengineering

from country 2. In general increased emissions and SRM lead to an increase

in the majority of cases of the steady-state stock of GHGs, while there is a

corresponding moderate decrease in global average temperature. Thus the

difference in the social cost of geoengineering might lead to lower global

temperature but higher stock of GHGs relative to the symmetric case.

14We run the following scenarios of asymmetric heterogeneity:
+20% & − 90%;+20% & − 70%;+40% & − 70%;+40% & − 90%;+20% & − 40%
;−20% & + 90%;−20% & + 70%;−40% & + 70%;−40% & + 90%;−20% & + 40%.

20

Table 2: Changes (%) in steady-state values due to asymmetries in cζ

% change in cζ ∆E1= ∆E2 ∆ζ1 ∆ζ2 ∆T ∆G

i = 1 i = 2

+20 −20 0.0015 −16.6298 24.9167 −0.00031 0.0017

+90 −90 0.1518 −47.3095 876.4900 −0.0141 0.1519

+40 −40 0.00698 −28.5176 66.3709 −0.0009 0.0071

+70 −70 0.0348 −41.1139 231.2670 −0.0034 0.0348

+20 −90 0.1573 −16.6419 876.4810 −0.0147 0.1565

+20 −70 0.0392 −16.6327 231.2660 −0.0037 0.0394

+40 −70 0.0371 −28.5196 231.2660 −0.0037 0.0373

+40 −90 0.1552 −28.5274 876.4810 −0.0144 0.1552

+20 −40 0.0091 −16.6304 66.3700 −0.0009 0.0092

−20 +90 −0.0040 24.9176 −47.3019 0.0003 −0.0038

−20 +70 −0.0029 24.9176 −41.1118 0.0 −0.0029

−40 +70 0.0047 66.3709 −41.1123 −0.0006 0.0046

−40 +90 0.0035 66.3709 −47.3022 −0.0006 0.0038

−20 +40 −0.0006 24.9167 −28.5171 0.0 −0.0004

4.2 Heterogeneity in environmental damages due to global
warming (cT )

We assume that climate change in terms of increased global average tem-

perature has a different impact on each country expressed in differences in

the term cT among the two countries. For the purposes of the sensitivity

analysis, the central value for cT was set at 22.183
(

109$/(GtC)2
)
, which

is the value used in the cooperative solution, and the symmetric and asym-

metric deviations described above are considered. The results are shown in

table 3. In the case of symmetric deviations the behavior of each county